

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUPAP KIRTSANG D/B/A BLUECHRISTINE99,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VOLUNTEER  
LAWYERS FOR THE ARTS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

VOLUNTEER LAWYERS  
FOR THE ARTS, INC.  
KATHRYN WAGNER  
STACY LEFKOWITZ  
One East 53<sup>rd</sup> Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 319-2787

KEVIN GOERING  
NORWICK SCHAD & GOERING  
110 East 59<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(917) 841-8750  
kgoering@norwickschad.com

DAVID LEICHTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHERLI FURST  
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 980-7400  
dleichtman@robinskaplan.com  
sfurst@robinskaplan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Volunteer Lawyers for the Arts, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES TEST IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE INTERESTS OF LOW INCOME ARTISTS...6	
A. Low Income Artists Face A Dilemma As A Result Of The Fee Shifting Provision Of The Copyright Act .....	6
B. Kirtsaeng’s “Close Case” Argument Is Misguided.....	10
C. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuit Standard Proposed by Kirtsaeng Adds An Overly Restrictive Threshold Factor Of “Advancing” The Purposes Of The Copyright Act .....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. Application Of Section 505 Should Not Punish A Party For Being Represented By Pro Bono Counsel . . . . .	18
II. THE SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS FOLLOW A “TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST AS INSTRUCTED BY THIS COURT IN <i>FOGERTY</i> . . . . .	22
A. Section 505 Gives Courts Broad Discretion To Award Or Deny Attorney’s Fees To A Prevailing Party . . . . .	22
B. The Approach Used By The Third, Fourth And Sixth Circuits Is Consistent With <i>Fogerty</i> And Is Not “Rudderless” . . . . .	23
C. The Second Circuit Test Is Not At Odds With <i>Fogerty</i> As Petitioner Claims, And Does Not Consider Any Single Factor To Be Dispositive . . . . .	24
D. The Fifth And Seventh Circuits Have Created An Impermissible Presumption In Favor Of Awarding Attorney’s Fees . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Launch Media, Inc.</i> , 344 Fed. App'x 648 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Assessment Techs. of WI, LLC v.</i> <i>WIREData, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , Case No. 13-4829-cv .....	13
<i>Blue Moon Media Group, Inc. v. Field</i> , CV 08-1000, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108066 (E.D.N.Y. April 11, 2011) .....	20-21
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	19, 20
<i>Bond v. Blum</i> , 317 F.3d 385 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 820 (2003) .....	20, 24
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Canal+Image UK v. Lutvak</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	8
<i>Contractual Obligation Prods., LLC v.</i> <i>AMC Networks, Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21
<i>Dellar v. Samuel Goldwyn, Inc.</i> , 104 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1939) .....	7
<i>Effie Film, LLC v. Murphy</i> , Nos. 14-3367-CV, 15-1573-CV, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17937 (2d Cir. Oct. 16, 2015) .....	29
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Transfer Technologies, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Granger v. Gill Abstract Corp.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	7
<i>Hogan Sys., Inc. v. Cybersource Int'l, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Kirtsaeng</i> , 605 Fed. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Lava Records, LLC v. Amurao</i> , 354 Fed. App'x 461 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 94 Civ. 9144 (LAP), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10173 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2000).....	21
<i>Lieb v. Topstone Indus.</i> , 788 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	5, 23, 24
<i>Littel v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 89 Civ. 8526 (DLC), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 454 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1996) .....	21
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int'l, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Lowe v. Loud Records</i> , 126 Fed. App'x. 545 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mattel v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , CV 998543 RSWL (RZx), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12469 (C.D. Cal. June 24, 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , 105 U.S.P.Q.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , CV 04-9049 DOC (RNBx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85998 (C.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	15
<i>Matthew Bender &amp; Co. v. W. Pub'g Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	25, 26, 28
<i>Medforms, Inc. v. Healthcare Mgmt. Sols., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	28
<i>MiTek Holdings Inc. v. Arce Eng'g Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v.</i> <i>ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) . . . . .	16, 17, 23, 31
<i>Perry v. Estates of Byrd</i> , 1:13-CV-01756 (ALC) (KNF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91272 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Pyatt v. Jean</i> , 04-CV-3098 (TCP) AKT), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85920 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) . . . . .	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quinto v. Legal Times of Wash., Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 579 (D.D.C. 1981) . . . . .	20
<i>Riviera Distribs., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . .	31
<i>Russian Entm't Wholesale, Inc. v.</i> <i>Close-Up Int'l, Inc.</i> , 482 Fed. App'x 602 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . .	28
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day</i> , CV 10-2103 PSG (PLAx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92393 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011). . . . .	10, 13
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , CV 10-2103 PSG (PLAx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134388 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2011) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Thoroughbred Software International Inc. v.</i> <i>Dice Corporation</i> , 488 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Video-Cinema Films, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 98 Civ. 7128 (BSJ), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4887 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2003) . . . . .	21
<i>Viva Video, Inc. v. Cabrera</i> , 9 Fed. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zalewski v. Cicero Builder Dev., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	29, 30

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 U.S.C. § 107 . . . . .	7
17 U.S.C. § 201(a) . . . . .	8
17 U.S.C. § 412 . . . . .	27
17 U.S.C. § 505 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 285 . . . . .	16, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
4 Nimmer on Copyright § 13.03 (2015) . . . . .	8
4 Nimmer on Copyright § 13.05 (2015) . . . . .	7
5 Nimmer on Copyright § 5.03 (2015) . . . . .	8
Jeffrey Edward Barnes, <i>Attorney’s Fee Awards In Federal Copyright Litigation After Fogerty v. Fantasy: Defendants Are Winning Fees More Often But The New Standard Still Favors Prevailing Plaintiffs</i> , 47 UCLA Law Rev. 1381 (2000) . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
United States Copyright Office, Public Hearing on Copyright Small Claims (November 16, 2012) . . . . .	10
